



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 12001 of 2025

Yogesh Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Dwarika Prasad Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Dwarika Prasad Shukla, learned counsel for applicant appear and submits that the present application has been moved by the applicant-accused on being aggrieved by order dated 4.2.2025 passed by the trial court whereby the application for discharge has been rejected. The allegations are false, there is delayed FIR. There is land dispute between the parties. In this backdrop the FIR has been registered and proceedings continued against the applicant, leading to filing of charge sheet.

2. Learned A.G.A. is present for State-opposite party no.1.

3. Issue notice to the opposite party No.3 returnable at an early date.

4. List this case on 15.10.2025, as fresh.

5. Meanwhile, the parties may exchange the affidavits in reply to the averments.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

September 9, 2025

Md Faisal